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February 9, 2026 

Board of Supervisors 
Parkview at Long Lake Ranch Community Development District 

Dear Board Members: 

The Board of Supervisors of the Parkview at Long Lake Ranch Community Development District 
will hold a Regular Meeting on February 16, 2026 at 10:00 a.m., at the Long Lake Reserve Amenity 
Center, 19617 Breynia Drive, Lutz, Florida 33558. The agenda is as follows: 

1. Call to Order/Roll Call 

2. Public Comments 

3. Administration of Oath of Office to Appointed Supervisor Lauren Markus (the following 
to be provided under separate cover) 

 A. Required Ethics Training and Disclosure Filing 

• Sample Form 1 2023/Instructions 

 B. Board Membership, Obligations and Responsibilities 

 C. Guide to the Sunshine Amendment and Code of Ethics for Public Officers and 
 Employees  

 D. Form 8B: Memorandum of Voting Conflict 

4. Acceptance of Resignation of Justin Lawrence 

5. Consider Appointment to Fill Unexpired Term of Seat 4; Term Expires November 2028 

• Administration of Oath of Office 

6. Consider Appointment to Fill Unexpired Term of Seat 5; Term Expires November 2026 

• Administration of Oath of Office 

7. Consideration of Resolution 2026-01, Electing and Removing Officers of the District and 
Providing for an Effective Date  

ATTENDEES: 
Please identify yourself each 
time you speak to facilitate 
accurate transcription of 
meeting minutes. 

Note: Meeting Time 

https://parkviewatlonglakeranchcdd.net/
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8. Consideration of Resolution 2026-02, Implementing Section 190.006(3), Florida Statutes, 
And Requesting that the Pasco County Supervisor of Elections Conduct the District’s 
General Elections; Providing for Compensation; Setting Forth the Terms of Office; 
Authorizing Notice of the Qualifying Period; And Providing for Severability and an 
Effective Date [Seat 3 and 5] 

9. Consideration of Resolution 2026-03, Designating a Date, Time and Location for 
Landowners’ Meeting and Election; Providing for Publication; Establishing Forms for the 
Landowner Election; and Providing for Severability and an Effective Date [Seat 1] 

10. Authorization of Request for Proposals (RFP) for Annual Audit Services 

• Designation of Board of Supervisors as Audit Committee 

11. Discussion/Consideration/Ratification: Performance Measures/Standards & Annual 
Reporting Form 

 A. October 1, 2024 - September 30, 2025 [Posted] 

 B. October 1, 2025 - September 30, 2026 

12. Acceptance of Unaudited Financial Statements as of December 31, 2025 

13. Approval of September 29, 2025 Regular Meeting Minutes 

14. Staff Reports 

 A. District Counsel: Kutak Rock LLP 

 B. District Engineer: Lighthouse Engineering, Inc. 

 C. District Manager: Wrathell, Hunt and Associates, LLC 

• NEXT MEETING DATE: March 16, 2026 at 10:00 AM 

o QUORUM CHECK 

SEAT 1 MEGAN WILLIS  IN PERSON   PHONE  NO 

SEAT 2 CAROLINA BOLIVAR  IN PERSON   PHONE  NO 

SEAT 3 LAUREN MARKUS  IN PERSON  PHONE  NO 

SEAT 4   IN PERSON  PHONE  NO 

SEAT 5   IN PERSON   PHONE  NO 

15. Board Members’ Comments/Requests 

16. Public Comments 
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17. Adjournment 

If you should have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me directly at 
(561) 512-9027. 

Sincerely, 

Jamie Sanchez 
District Manager 

FOR BOARD MEMBERS AND STAFF TO ATTEND BY TELEPHONE 
CALL-IN NUMBER: 1-888-354-0094 

PARTICIPANT PASSCODE: 131 733 0895 
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PARKVIEW AT LONG LAKE RANCH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT  
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

OATH OF OFFICE 
 

 

 
I, ____________________________, A CITIZEN OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA AND OF THE UNITED 
STATES OF AMERICA, AND BEING EMPLOYED BY OR AN OFFICER OF PARKVIEW AT LONG LAKE 
RANCH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT AND A RECIPIENT OF PUBLIC FUNDS AS SUCH 
EMPLOYEE OR OFFICER, DO HEREBY SOLEMNLY SWEAR OR AFFIRM THAT I WILL SUPPORT THE 
CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES AND OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA. 
 
 
_______________________________________ 
Board Supervisor  
 
          

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF OATH BEING TAKEN 
 
 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF ______________________ 
 
 The foregoing oath was administered before me before me by means of ▢ physical 
presence or ▢ online notarization on this ___ day of _______________, 20__, by 
_________________________________, who is personally known to me or has produced 
_________________________ as identification, and is the person described in and who took the 
aforementioned oath as a Member of the Board of Supervisors of Parkview at Long Lake Ranch 
Community Development District and acknowledged to and before me that he/she took said oath 
for the purposes therein expressed. 
 
(NOTARY SEAL) 

_________________________________________ 
Notary Public, State of Florida 

Print Name: _______________________________ 

Commission No.: ___________ Expires: ________ 
 
 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
MAILING ADDRESS:  Home  Office County of Residence __________________ 
    
____________________________________   ______________________   ________________________ 
Street     Phone                                        Fax 
 
_______________________________________ ____________________________________________ 
City, State, Zip   Email Address 
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NOTICE OF TENDER OF RESIGNATION 

To: Board of Supervisors 

Parkview at Long Lake Ranch Community Development District 
Attn: District Manager 
2300 Glades Road, Suite 410W 

Boca Raton, Florida 33431 

(DYOtC-e--From: vcShR 
Printed Name 

q15/35Date: 
Date 

I hereby tender my resignation as a member of the Board of Supervisors of the 

Parkview at Long Lake Ranch Community Development District. My tendered resignation 

will be deemed to be effective as of the time a quorum of the remaining members of the 

Board of Supervisors accepts it at a duly noticed meeting of the Board of Supervisors. 

I certify that this Notice of Tender of Resignation has been executed by me and [ 

of ofpersonally presented at a duly noticed meeting the Board Supervisors, 
scanned and electronically transmitted to gillyardd@whhassociates.com or faxed to 

561-571-0013 and agree that the executed original shall be binding and enforceable and 

the fax or email copy shall be binding and enforceable as an original. 

Signa 

mailto:gillyardd@whhassociates.com
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RESOLUTION 2026-01 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE 
PARKVIEW AT LONG LAKE RANCH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
DISTRICT ELECTING AND REMOVING OFFICERS OF THE DISTRICT 
AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 
 WHEREAS, the Parkview at Long Lake Ranch Community Development District (the 
“District”) is a local unit of special-purpose government created and existing pursuant to Chapter 
190, Florida Statutes; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the District’s Board of Supervisors desires to elect and remove Officers of the 
District. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS OF PARKVIEW AT LONG LAKE RANCH COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT THAT: 

 

 SECTION 1. The following is/are elected as Officer(s) of the District effective February 
16, 2026: 
 

 is elected Chair 

 is elected Vice Chair 

 is elected Assistant Secretary 

 is elected Assistant Secretary 

 is elected Assistant Secretary 

 SECTION 2. The following Officer(s) shall be removed as Officer(s) as of February 16, 
2026: 
 

Justin Lawrence  Chair 

 

 

 

 



Page 2 of 2 
 

 

SECTION 3.  The following prior appointments by the Board remain unaffected by this 
Resolution: 

 

Craig Wrathell is Secretary 

Jamie Sanchez is Assistant Secretary 

Craig Wrathell is Treasurer 

Jeff Pinder is Assistant Treasurer 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 16th day of February, 2026. 
 
ATTEST:  PARKVIEW AT LONG LAKE RANCH 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 
 
 
________________________________  ________________________________ 
Secretary/Assistant Secretary    Chair/Vice Chair, Board of Supervisors 
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RESOLUTION 2026-02 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE 
PARKVIEW AT LONG LAKE RANCH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
DISTRICT IMPLEMENTING SECTION 190.006(3), FLORIDA 
STATUTES, AND REQUESTING THAT THE PASCO COUNTY 
SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS CONDUCT THE DISTRICT’S GENERAL 
ELECTIONS; PROVIDING FOR COMPENSATION; SETTING FORTH 
THE TERMS OF OFFICE; AUTHORIZING NOTICE OF THE 
QUALIFYING PERIOD; AND PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY AND 
AN EFFECTIVE DATE 

WHEREAS, the Parkview at Long Lake Ranch Community Development District (“District”) 
is a local unit of special-purpose government created and existing pursuant to Chapter 190, 
Florida Statutes, being situated entirely within Pasco County, Florida; and  

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Parkview at Long Lake Ranch Community 
Development District (“Board”) seeks to implement section 190.006(3), Florida Statutes, and to 
instruct the Pasco County Supervisor of Elections (“Supervisor”) to conduct the District’s General 
Elections (“General Election”).  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS OF THE PARKVIEW AT LONG LAKE RANCH 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT: 

 1. GENERAL ELECTION SEATS. Seat 3, currently held by Lauren Markus, and Seat 5, 
currently vacant, are scheduled for the General Election in November 2026.  The District Manager 
is hereby authorized to notify the Supervisor of Elections as to what seats are subject to General 
Election for the current election year, and for each subsequent election year. 

2. QUALIFICATION PROCESS.  For each General Election, all candidates shall qualify 
for individual seats in accordance with Section 99.061, Florida Statutes, and must also be a 
qualified elector of the District. A qualified elector is any person at least 18 years of age who is a 
citizen of the United States, a legal resident of the State of Florida and of the District, and who is 
registered to vote with the Pasco County Supervisor of Elections.  Campaigns shall be conducted 
in accordance with Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. 

3. COMPENSATION. Members of the Board receive $200 per meeting for their 
attendance and no Board member shall receive more than $4,800 per year. 

 4. TERM OF OFFICE. The term of office for the individuals to be elected to the Board 
in the General Election is four years.  The newly elected Board members shall assume office on 
the second Tuesday following the election. 
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 5. REQUEST TO SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS.  The District hereby requests the 
Supervisor to conduct the District’s General Election in November 2026, and for each subsequent 
General Election unless otherwise directed by the District’s Manager.  The District understands 
that it will be responsible to pay for its proportionate share of the General Election cost and 
agrees to pay same within a reasonable time after receipt of an invoice from the Supervisor.   

 6. PUBLICATION.  The District Manager is directed to publish a notice of the 
qualifying period for each General Election, in a form substantially similar to Exhibit A attached 
hereto. 

 7. SEVERABILITY.  The invalidity or unenforceability of any one or more provisions of 
this Resolution shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining portions of this 
Resolution, or any part thereof. 

 8. EFFECTIVE DATE.  This Resolution shall become effective upon its passage. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 16TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2026. 

PARKVIEW AT LONG LAKE RANCH COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT  

          
CHAIR/VICE CHAIR, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

ATTEST: 

           
SECRETARY/ASSISTANT SECRETARY 
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NOTICE OF QUALIFYING PERIOD FOR CANDIDATES FOR THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE  
PARKVIEW AT LONG LAKE RANCH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

Notice is hereby given that the qualifying period for candidates for the office of Supervisor of the 
Parkview at Long Lake Ranch Community Development District will commence at noon on June 
8, 2026, and close at noon on June 12, 2026.  Candidates must qualify for the office of Supervisor 
with the Pasco County Supervisor of Elections located at the East Pasco Government Center, 
14236 6th Street, Room 200, Dade City, Florida 33523-3411 (352) 521-4302, Central Pasco 
Professional Center, 4111 Land O’ Lakes Blvd, Suite 105, Land O’ Lakes, FL 34639 or Liberty 
Building, 8606 Government Drive, Suite 1, New Port Richey, FL 34654. All candidates shall qualify 
for individual seats in accordance with Section 99.061, Florida Statutes, and must also be a 
qualified elector of the District. A qualified elector is any person at least 18 years of age who is a 
citizen of the United States, a legal resident of the State of Florida and of the District, and who is 
registered to vote with the Pasco County Supervisor of Elections. Campaigns shall be conducted 
in accordance with Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. 

The Parkview at Long Lake Ranch Community Development District has two (2) seats up for 
election, specifically seats 3 and 5. Each seat carries a four-year term of office. Elections are 
nonpartisan and will be held at the same time as the general election on November 3, 2026, in 
the manner prescribed by law for general elections. 

For additional information, please contact the Pasco County Supervisor of Elections. 

District Manager 
Parkview at Long Lake Ranch Community Development District 
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RESOLUTION 2026-02 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF PARKVIEW AT LONG 
LAKE RANCH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT DESIGNATING A 
DATE, TIME AND LOCATION FOR LANDOWNERS’ MEETING AND ELECTION; 
PROVIDING FOR PUBLICATION; ESTABLISHING FORMS FOR THE 
LANDOWNER ELECTION; AND PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY AND AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE 

WHEREAS, Parkview at Long Lake Ranch Community Development District (the “District”) 
is a local unit of special-purpose government created and existing pursuant to Chapter 190, 
Florida Statutes, being situated entirely within Pasco County, Florida; and 

WHEREAS, the District’s Board of Supervisors (the “Board”) is statutorily authorized to 
exercise the powers granted to the District; and 

WHEREAS, all meetings of the Board shall be open to the public and governed by 
provisions of Chapter 286, Florida Statutes; and 

WHEREAS, the effective date of Pasco County Ordinance No. 20-14 creating the District 
(the “Ordinance”) is May 22, 2020; and  

WHEREAS, the District is statutorily required to hold a meeting of the landowners of the 
District for the purpose of electing supervisors for the District on a date in November established 
by the Board, which shall be noticed pursuant to Section 190.006(2)(a), Florida Statutes. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF 
PARKVIEW AT LONG LAKE RANCH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT: 

 SECTION 1.  In accordance with section 190.006(2), Florida Statutes, the meeting of the 
landowners to elect one (1) supervisor of the District, shall be held on the ____ day of November, 
2026 at ___:___ __.m., at  
______________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________. 

SECTION 2. The District's Secretary is hereby directed to publish notice of this landowners’ 
meeting in accordance with the requirements of Section 190.006(2)(a), Florida Statutes. 

 SECTION 3. Pursuant to Section 190.006(2)(b), Florida Statutes, the landowners’ meeting 
and election is hereby announced at the Board’s Regular Meeting held on the 16th day of 
February, 2026. A sample notice of landowners’ meeting and election, proxy, ballot form and 
instructions were presented at such meeting and are attached hereto as Exhibit A.   

 SECTION 4.  This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption. 
  



PASSED AND ADOPTED this 16th day of February, 2026. 

Attest: 

             
Secretary/Assistant Secretary  
 

PARKVIEW AT LONG LAKE RANCH 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

      
            
Chair/Vice Chair, Board of Supervisors 
 

  



Exhibit A   



 NOTICE OF LANDOWNERS’ MEETING AND ELECTION AND MEETING OF THE BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS OF THE PARKVIEW AT LONG LAKE RANCH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

Notice is hereby given to the public and all landowners within Parkview at Long Lake Ranch Community 
Development District (the “District”) in Pasco County, Florida, advising that a meeting of landowners will be 
held for the purpose of electing one (1) person to the District Board of Supervisors.  Immediately following the 
landowners’ meeting, there will be convened a meeting of the Board of Supervisors for the purpose of 
considering certain matters of the Board to include election of certain District officers, and other such business 
which may properly come before the Board.   

DATE: November ___, 2026 

TIME: ___:___ __.m. 

PLACE:  ____________________________________ 
____________________________________ 
____________________________________ 

Each landowner may vote in person or by written proxy.  Proxy forms may be obtained upon request 
at the office of the District Manager, 2300 Glades Road, Suite 410W, Boca Raton, Florida 33431, by emailing 
wrathellc@whhassociates.com or calling (561) 571-0010.  At said meeting, each landowner or his or her proxy 
shall be entitled to nominate persons for the position of Supervisor and cast one vote per acre of land, or 
fractional portion thereof, owned by him or her and located within the District for each person to be elected 
to the position of Supervisor.  A fraction of an acre shall be treated as one acre, entitling the landowner to one 
vote with respect thereto.  Platted lots shall be counted individually and rounded up to the nearest whole acre.  
The acreage of platted lots shall not be aggregated for determining the number of voting units held by a 
landowner or a landowner’s proxy.  At the landowners’ meeting, the landowners shall select a person to serve 
as the meeting chair and who shall conduct the meeting.  

The landowners’ meeting and the Board of Supervisors meeting are open to the public and will be 
conducted in accordance with the provisions of Florida law.  One or both of the meetings may be continued to 
a date, time, and place to be specified on the record at such meeting.  A copy of the agenda for these meetings 
may be obtained from 2300 Glades Road, Suite 410W, Boca Raton, Florida 33431. There may be an occasion 
where one or more supervisors will participate by telephone.   

Any person requiring special accommodations to participate in these meetings is asked to contact the 
District Office at (877) 276-0889, at least 48 hours before the hearing.  If you are hearing or speech impaired, 
please contact the Florida Relay Service at (800) 955-8770 for aid in contacting the District Office. 

A person who decides to appeal any decision made by the Board with respect to any matter considered 
at the meeting is advised that such person will need a record of the proceedings and that accordingly, the 
person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, including the testimony and 
evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.  
 
District Manager 

Run Date(s): __________ & _____________ 

PUBLISH: ONCE A WEEK FOR 2 CONSECUTIVE WEEKS, THE LAST DAY OF PUBLICATION TO BE NOT FEWER THAN 
14 DAYS OR MORE THAN 28 DAYS BEFORE THE DATE OF ELECTION, IN A NEWSPAPER WHICH IS IN GENERAL 
CIRCULATION IN THE AREA OF THE DISTRICT  



INSTRUCTIONS RELATING TO LANDOWNERS’ MEETING OF 
PARKVIEW AT LONG LAKE RANCH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

FOR THE ELECTION OF SUPERVISORS 

DATE OF LANDOWNERS’ MEETING: November ___, 2026 

TIME:  ___:___ __.m. 

LOCATION:  _____________________________________ 
_____________________________________ 
_____________________________________  

Pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, and after a Community Development District (“District”) has 
been established and the landowners have held their initial election, there shall be a subsequent 
landowners’ meeting for the purpose of electing members of the Board of Supervisors (“Board”) every 
two years until the District qualifies to have its board members elected by the qualified electors of the 
District. The following instructions on how all landowners may participate in the election are intended to 
comply with Section 190.006(2)(b), Florida Statutes.  

A landowner may vote in person at the landowners’ meeting, or the landowner may nominate a proxy 
holder to vote at the meeting in place of the landowner. Whether in person or by proxy, each landowner 
shall be entitled to cast one vote per acre of land owned by him or her and located within the District, for 
each position on the Board that is open for election for the upcoming term. A fraction of an acre shall be 
treated as one (1) acre, entitling the landowner to one vote with respect thereto. Please note that a 
particular parcel of real property is entitled to only one vote for each eligible acre of land or fraction 
thereof; therefore, two or more people who own real property in common, that is one acre or less, are 
together entitled to only one vote for that real property.  

At the landowners’ meeting, the first step is to elect a chair for the meeting, who may be any person 
present at the meeting. The landowners shall also elect a secretary for the meeting who may be any 
person present at the meeting. The secretary shall be responsible for the minutes of the meeting. The 
chair shall conduct the nominations and the voting. If the chair is a landowner or proxy holder of a 
landowner, he or she may nominate candidates and make and second motions.  Candidates must be 
nominated and then shall be elected by a vote of the landowners. Nominees may be elected only to a 
position on the Board that is open for election for the upcoming term.  

This year, one (1) seat on the Board will be up for election by landowners.  The candidate receiving the 
highest number of votes shall be elected for a term of four (4) years. The term of office for each successful 
candidate shall commence upon election. 

A proxy is available upon request.  To be valid, each proxy must be signed by one of the legal owners of 
the property for which the vote is cast and must contain the typed or printed name of the individual who 
signed the proxy; the street address, legal description of the property or tax parcel identification number; 
and the number of authorized votes.  If the proxy authorizes more than one vote, each property must be 
listed and the number of acres of each property must be included. The signature on a proxy does not need 
to be notarized.  



LANDOWNER PROXY 

PARKVIEW AT LONG LAKE RANCH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA 

LANDOWNERS’ MEETING – November ___, 2026  

 KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that the undersigned, the fee simple owner of the lands 
described herein, hereby constitutes and appoints __________________________ (“Proxy Holder”) for and 
on behalf of the undersigned, to vote as proxy at the meeting of the landowners of the Parkview at Long Lake 
Ranch Community Development District to be held at ___:___ __.m., on November ____, 2026 at 
____________________________________________________________________________________, and 
at any adjournments thereof, according to the number of acres of unplatted land and/or platted lots owned 
by the undersigned landowner that the undersigned would be entitled to vote if then personally present, upon 
any question, proposition, or resolution or any other matter or thing that may be considered at said meeting 
including, but not limited to, the election of members of the Board of Supervisors.  Said Proxy Holder may vote 
in accordance with his or her discretion on all matters not known or determined at the time of solicitation of 
this proxy, which may legally be considered at said meeting.   

 Any proxy heretofore given by the undersigned for said meeting is hereby revoked.  This proxy is to 
continue in full force and effect from the date hereof until the conclusion of the landowners’ meeting and any 
adjournment or adjournments thereof, but may be revoked at any time by written notice of such revocation 
presented at the landowners’ meeting prior to the proxy holder’s exercising the voting rights conferred herein. 

        
Printed Name of Legal Owner 

              
Signature of Legal Owner      Date 

Parcel Description Acreage Authorized Votes  

_______________________________________  _______ _______ 
_______________________________________  _______ _______ 
_______________________________________  _______ _______ 
[Insert above the street address of each parcel, the legal description of each parcel, or the tax identification number 
of each parcel.  If more space is needed, identification of parcels owned may be incorporated by reference to an 
attachment hereto.] 

Total Number of Authorized Votes:  _______ 

NOTES:  Pursuant to Section 190.006(2)(b), Florida Statutes, a fraction of an acre is treated as one (1) acre 
entitling the landowner to one vote with respect thereto. For purposes of determining voting interests, platted 
lots shall be counted individually and rounded up to the nearest whole acre. Moreover, two (2) or more persons 
who own real property in common that is one acre or less are together entitled to only one vote for that real 
property.   

If the fee simple landowner is not an individual, and is instead a corporation, limited liability company, limited 
partnership or other entity, evidence that the individual signing on behalf of the entity has the authority to do 
so should be attached hereto (e.g., bylaws, corporate resolution, etc.). 
  



OFFICIAL BALLOT 

PARKVIEW AT LONG LAKE RANCH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA 

LANDOWNERS’ MEETING – NOVEMBER ___, 2026 
_________________________________________________________________________________ 
For Election (1 Supervisor): The candidate receiving the highest number of votes will receive a four (4)-
year term with the term of office for the successful candidate commencing upon election. 

The undersigned certifies that he/she/it is the fee simple owner of land, or the proxy holder for the fee 
simple owner of land, located within the Parkview at Long Lake Ranch Community Development District 
and described as follows: 

Description         Acreage 
___________________________________________________   _______ 
___________________________________________________   _______ 
___________________________________________________   _______ 
 
[Insert above the street address of each parcel, the legal description of each parcel, or the tax identification number 
of each parcel.]  [If more space is needed, identification of parcels owned may be incorporated by reference to an 
attachment hereto.] 

or 

Attach Proxy. 

I, ____________________________, as Landowner, or as the proxy holder of 
_____________________ (Landowner) pursuant to the Landowner’s Proxy attached hereto, do cast my 
votes as follows: 

SEAT   NAME OF CANDIDATE                             NUMBER OF VOTES 

1.   _______________________________  ____ 

 

Date:                                Signed: _____________________________ 

     Printed Name: _______________________ 
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PARKVIEW AT LONG LAKE RANCH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS FOR ANNUAL AUDIT SERVICES 

 
The Parkview at Long Lake Ranch Community Development District hereby requests proposals for 
annual financial auditing services. The proposal must provide for the auditing of the District’s 
financial records for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2025, with an option for four (4) 
additional optional annual renewals. The District is a local unit of special-purpose government 
created under Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, for the purpose of financing, constructing, and 
maintaining public infrastructure.  The District is located in the Pasco County, Florida.  The final 
contract will require that, among other things, the audit for the fiscal year ending September 30, 
2025, be completed no later than June 30, 2026. 
 
The auditing entity submitting a proposal must be duly licensed under Chapter 473, Florida 
Statutes, and be qualified to conduct audits in accordance with “Government Auditing 
Standards,” as adopted by the Florida Board of Accountancy. Audits shall be conducted in 
accordance with Florida Law and particularly Section 218.39, Florida Statutes, and the rules of the 
Florida Auditor General.   
 
Proposal packages, which include evaluation criteria and instructions to proposers, are available 
from the District Manager at the address and telephone number listed below.   
 
Proposers must provide one (1) electronic copy on a flash drive of their proposal to the District 
Manager, 2300 Glades Road, Suite 410W, Boca Raton, Florida 33431, in an envelope marked on 
the outside “Auditing Services, Parkview at Long Lake Ranch Community Development District.” 
Proposals must be received by 12:00 p.m. on March 9, 2026, at the office of the District Manager.  
Please direct all questions regarding this Notice to the District Manager. 
 
Run date: must be published in at least one newspaper of general circulation in the District and 
the county in which the District is located.  The public announcement must allow for at least 7 
days for the submission of proposals. 



PARKVIEW AT LONG LAKE RANCH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS 
 

District Auditing Services for Fiscal Year 2025 
Pasco County, Florida 

 
INSTRUCTIONS TO PROPOSERS 

 
SECTION 1. DUE DATE.  Sealed proposals must be received no later than March 9, 

2026, at 12:00 p.m., at the offices of District Manager, located at c/o Wrathell, Hunt & Associates, 
LLC, 2300 Glades Road, Suite 410W, Boca Raton, Florida 33431. Proposals will be publicly opened 
at that time. 
 

SECTION 2. FAMILIARITY WITH THE LAW.  By submitting a proposal, the Proposer is 
assumed to be familiar with all federal, state, and local laws, ordinances, rules and regulations 
that in any manner affect the work.  Ignorance on the part of the Proposer will in no way relieve 
it from responsibility to perform the work covered by the proposal in compliance with all such 
laws, ordinances and regulations. 

 
SECTION 3. QUALIFICATIONS OF PROPOSER.  The contract, if awarded, will only be 

awarded to a responsible Proposer who is qualified by experience and licensing to do the work 
specified herein.  The Proposer shall submit with its proposal satisfactory evidence of experience 
in similar work and show that it is fully prepared to complete the work to the satisfaction of the 
District. 
 

SECTION 4. SUBMISSION OF ONLY ONE PROPOSAL.   Proposers shall be disqualified and 
their proposals rejected if the District has reason to believe that collusion may exist among the 
Proposers, the Proposer has defaulted on any previous contract or is in arrears on any previous 
or existing contract, or for failure to demonstrate proper licensure and business organization. 
 

SECTION 5. SUBMISSION OF PROPOSAL.  Submit one (1) electronic copy on a flash drive 
of their proposal, and other requested attachments at the time and place indicated herein, which 
shall be enclosed in an opaque sealed envelope, marked with the title “Auditing Services – 
Parkview at Long Lake Ranch Community Development District” on the face of it. 
 

SECTION 6. MODIFICATION AND WITHDRAWAL.  Proposals may be modified or withdrawn 
by an appropriate document duly executed and delivered to the place where proposals are to be 
submitted at any time prior to the time and date the proposals are due.  No proposal may be 
withdrawn after opening for a period of ninety (90) days. 
 

SECTION 7. PROPOSAL DOCUMENTS.   The proposal documents shall consist of the notice 
announcing the request for proposals, these instructions, the Evaluation Criteria Sheet and a 
proposal with all required documentation pursuant to Section 12 of these instructions (“Proposal 
Documents”).  
 



SECTION 8. PROPOSAL.  In making its proposal, each Proposer represents that it has 
read and understands the Proposal Documents and that the proposal is made in accordance 
therewith. 
 

SECTION 9. BASIS OF AWARD/RIGHT TO REJECT.  The District reserves the right to reject 
any and all proposals, make modifications to the work, and waive any informalities or 
irregularities in proposals as it is deemed in the best interests of the District. 
 

SECTION 10. CONTRACT AWARD.  Within fourteen (14) days of receipt of the Notice of 
Award from the District, the Proposer shall enter into and execute a contract with the District. 
 

SECTION 11. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY.  Nothing herein shall be construed as or constitute 
a waiver of the District’s limited waiver of liability contained in Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, 
or any other statute or law. 
 

SECTION 12. MISCELLANEOUS.  All proposals shall include the following information in 
addition to any other requirements of the proposal documents. 
 

A. List the position or title of all personnel to perform work on the District audit.  
Include resumes for each person listed; list years of experience in present position 
for each party listed and years of related experience. 

 
B. Describe proposed staffing levels, including resumes with applicable 

certifications. 
 
C. Three references from projects of similar size and scope.  The Proposer should 

include information relating to the work it conducted for each reference as well 
as a name, address and phone number of a contact person.  

 
D. The lump sum cost of the provision of the services under the proposal, plus the 

lump sum cost of four (4) annual renewals. 
 

SECTION 13. PROTESTS.  In accordance with the District’s Rules of Procedure, any 
protest regarding the Proposal Documents, must be filed in writing, at the offices of the District 
Manager, within seventy-two (72) calendar hours (excluding Saturday, Sunday, and state holidays) 
after the receipt of the Proposal Documents.  The formal protest setting forth with particularity 
the facts and law upon which the protest is based shall be filed within seven (7) calendar days 
(including Saturday, Sunday, and state holidays) after the initial notice of protest was filed.  Failure 
to timely file a notice of protest or failure to timely file a formal written protest shall constitute a 
waiver of any right to object or protest with respect to the aforesaid Proposal Documents. 
 

SECTION 14. EVALUATION OF PROPOSALS.  The criteria to be used in the evaluation of 
proposals are presented in the Evaluation Criteria Sheet, contained within the Proposal 
Documents.   
  



PARKVIEW AT LONG LAKE RANCH 
 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

AUDITOR SELECTION 
EVALUATION CRITERIA 

 
 
1.  Ability of Personnel.       (20 Points) 
 
(E.g., geographic location of the firm’s headquarters or permanent office in relation to the project; 
capabilities and experience of key personnel; present ability to manage this project; evaluation of 
existing workload; proposed staffing levels, etc.) 
 
2.  Proposer’s Experience.       (20 Points) 
 
(E.g. past record and experience of the Proposer in similar projects; volume of work previously 
performed by the firm; past performance for other or current Community Development District(s) 
in other contracts; character, integrity, reputation of Proposer, etc.) 
 
3.  Understanding of Scope of Work.    (20 Points) 
 
Extent to which the proposal demonstrates an understanding of the District’s needs for the 
services requested. 
 
4. Ability to Furnish the Required Services.    (20 Points) 
 
Extent to which the proposal demonstrates the adequacy of Proposer’s financial resources and 
stability as a business entity necessary to complete the services required. 
 
5. Price.        (20 Points)*** 
 
Points will be awarded based upon the lowest total proposal for rendering the services and the 
reasonableness of the proposal. 
 
Total         (100 Points) 
 

 

***Alternatively, the Board may choose to evaluate firms without considering price, in which 

case the remaining categories would be assigned 25 points each. 
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PARKVIEW AT LONG LAKE RANCH 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

Performance Measures/Standards & Annual Reporting Form 

October 1, 2024 – September 30, 2025 

1. COMMUNITY COMMUNICATION AND ENGAGEMENT 

Goal 1.1 Public Meetings Compliance 

Objective: Hold at least two (2) regular Board of Supervisor 

meetings per year to conduct CDD related business and discuss 

community needs. 

Measurement: Number of public board meetings held annually 

as evidenced by meeting minutes and legal advertisements. 

Standard: A minimum of two (2) regular board meetings was held 

during the fiscal year. 

Achieved: Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Goal 1.2 Notice of Meetings Compliance 

Objective: Provide public notice of each meeting at least seven 

days in advance, as specified in Section 190.007(1), using at 

least two communication methods. 

Measurement: Timeliness and method of meeting notices as 

evidenced by posting to CDD website, publishing in local 

newspaper and via electronic communication. 

Standard: 100% of meetings were advertised with 7 days’ notice 
per statute on at least two mediums (i.e., newspaper, CDD 

website, electronic communications). 

Achieved: Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Goal 1.3 Access to Records Compliance 

Objective: Ensure that meeting minutes and other public records 

are readily available and easily accessible to the public by 

completing monthly CDD website checks. 



Measurement: Monthly website reviews will be completed to 

ensure meeting minutes and other public records are up to date 

as evidenced by District Management's records. 

Standard: 100% of monthly website checks were completed by 

District Management. 

Achieved: Yes ☒ No ☐ 

2. INFRASTRUCTURE AND FACILITIES MAINTENANCE 

Goal 2.1 District Infrastructure and Facilities Inspections 

Objective: District Engineer will conduct an annual inspection of 

the District's infrastructure and related systems. 

Measurement: A minimum of one (1) inspection completed per year 

as evidenced by district engineer's report related to district's 

infrastructure and related systems. 

Standard: Minimum of one (1) inspection was completed in the 
Fiscal Year by the district's engineer. 

Achieved: Yes ☒ No ☐ 

3. FINANCIAL TRANSPARENCY AND ACCOUNTABILITY 

Goal 3.1 Annual Budget Preparation 

Objective: Prepare and approve the annual proposed budget by 
June 15 and final budget was adopted by September 30 each year. 

Measurement: Proposed budget was approved by the Board before 
June 15 and final budget was adopted by September 30 as 
evidenced by meeting minutes and budget documents listed on 
CDD website and/or within district records. 

Standard: 100% of budget approval and adoption were completed 
by the statutory deadlines and posted to the CDD website. 

Achieved: Yes ☒ No ☐ 



Goal 3.2 Financial Reports 

Objective: Publish to the CDD website the most recent versions of 
the following documents: current fiscal year budget with any 
amendments, most recent financials within the latest agenda 
package; and annual audit via link to Florida Auditor General 
website. 

Measurement: Previous years’ budgets, financials and annual 
audit, are accessible to the public as evidenced by corresponding 
documents and link on the CDD’s website. 

Standard: CDD website contains 100% of the following information: 
most recent link to annual audit, most recently adopted/amended 
fiscal year budget, and most recent agenda package with updated 
financials. 

Achieved: Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Goal 3.3 Annual Financial Audit 

Objective: Conduct an annual independent financial audit per 

statutory requirements, transmit to the State of Florida and 

publish corresponding link to Florida Auditor General Website on 

the CDD website for public inspection. 

Measurement: Timeliness of audit completion and publication as 

evidenced by meeting minutes showing board approval and annual 

audit is transmitted to the State of Florida and available on the Florida 

Auditor General Website, for which a corresponding link is published 

on the CDD website. 

Standard: Audit was completed by an independent auditing firm 

per statutory requirements and results were transmitted to the 

State of Florida and corresponding link to Florida Auditor General 

Website is published on CDD website. 

Achieved: Yes ☒ No ☐ 



DistricEl!~ ChairNice Chair, Boafd of Supervisors 

er~[~ 
Print Name Print Name 

Date 1 Date 
-3/ \q ,~ L( 
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PARKVIEW AT LONG LAKE RANCH 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

Performance Measures/Standards & Annual Reporting Form 

October 1, 2025 – September 30, 2026 

1. COMMUNITY COMMUNICATION AND ENGAGEMENT 

 Goal 1.1 Public Meetings Compliance 

 Objective: Hold at least two (2) regular Board of Supervisor 

meetings per year to conduct CDD related business and discuss 

community needs. 

Measurement: Number of public board meetings held annually 

as evidenced by meeting minutes and legal advertisements. 

Standard: A minimum of two (2) regular board meetings was held 

during the fiscal year. 

Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐  

 Goal 1.2  Notice of Meetings Compliance 

 Objective: Provide public notice of each meeting at least seven 

days in advance, as specified in Section 190.007(1), using at 

least two communication methods. 

 Measurement: Timeliness and method of meeting notices as 

evidenced by posting to CDD website, publishing in local 

newspaper and via electronic communication.  

Standard: 100% of meetings were advertised with 7 days’ notice 

per statute on at least two mediums (i.e., newspaper, CDD 

website, electronic communications). 

Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐  

 

 Goal 1.3  Access to Records Compliance 

Objective: Ensure that meeting minutes and other public records 

are readily available and easily accessible to the public by 

completing monthly CDD website checks. 



Measurement: Monthly website reviews will be completed to 

ensure meeting minutes and other public records are up to date 

as evidenced by District Management's records. 

Standard: 100% of monthly website checks were completed by 

District Management. 

Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐  

2. INFRASTRUCTURE AND FACILITIES MAINTENANCE 

 Goal 2.1  District Infrastructure and Facilities Inspections 

Objective: District Engineer will conduct an annual inspection of 

the District's infrastructure and related systems. 

Measurement: A minimum of one (1) inspection completed per year 

as evidenced by district engineer's report related to district's 

infrastructure and related systems. 

Standard: Minimum of one (1) inspection was completed in the 
Fiscal Year by the district's engineer. 

Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐  

3. FINANCIAL TRANSPARENCY AND ACCOUNTABILITY 

 Goal 3.1  Annual Budget Preparation 

Objective: Prepare and approve the annual proposed budget by 
June 15 and final budget was adopted by September 30 each year. 

Measurement: Proposed budget was approved by the Board before 
June 15 and final budget was adopted by September 30 as 
evidenced by meeting minutes and budget documents listed on 
CDD website and/or within district records. 

Standard: 100% of budget approval and adoption were completed 
by the statutory deadlines and posted to the CDD website. 

Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐  



 Goal 3.2  Financial Reports 

Objective: Publish to the CDD website the most recent versions of 
the following  documents: current fiscal year budget with any 
amendments, most recent financials within the latest agenda 
package; and annual audit via link to Florida Auditor General 
website. 

Measurement: Previous years’ budgets, financials and annual 
audit, are accessible to the public as evidenced by corresponding 
documents and link on the CDD’s website. 

Standard: CDD website contains 100% of the following information: 
most recent link to annual audit, most recently adopted/amended 
fiscal year budget, and most recent agenda package with updated 
financials. 

Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐  

 Goal 3.3  Annual Financial Audit 

Objective: Conduct an annual independent financial audit per 

statutory requirements, transmit to the State of Florida and 

publish corresponding link to Florida Auditor General Website on 

the CDD website for public inspection. 

Measurement: Timeliness of audit completion and publication as 

evidenced by meeting minutes showing board approval and annual 

audit is transmitted to the State of Florida and available on the Florida 

Auditor General Website, for which a corresponding link is published 

on the CDD website. 

Standard: Audit was completed by an independent auditing firm 

per statutory requirements and results were transmitted to the 

State of Florida and corresponding link to Florida Auditor General 

Website is published on CDD website. 

Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐  

  



 

 

District Manager 
 
 

Print Name 
 
 

Date  

  
 

Chair/Vice Chair, Board of Supervisors 
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PARKVIEW AT LONG LAKE RANCH
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2025
UNAUDITED



General
Fund

Debt
Service Fund
Series 2020

Total
Governmental

Funds
ASSETS
Cash 516,743$  -$                  516,743$      
Investments

Revenue -                68,328          68,328          
Reserve -                178,978        178,978        

Due from general fund -                336,230        336,230        
Total assets 516,743$  583,536$      1,100,279$   

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES
Liabilities:

Due to debt service fund 336,230$  -$                  336,230$      
Tax payable 92             -                    92                 

Total liabilities 336,322    -                    336,322        

Fund balances:
Restricted for:

Debt service -                583,536        583,536        
Assigned: 

Working capital 32,066      -                    32,066          
Future stormwater reporting 5,000        -                    5,000            

Unassigned 143,355    -                    143,355        
Total fund balances 180,421    583,536        763,957        

Total liabilities and fund balances 516,743$  583,536$      1,100,279$   

DECEMBER 31, 2025

PARKVIEW AT LONG LAKE RANCH
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

BALANCE SHEET
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

1



Current
Month

Year to
Date Budget

% of
Budget

REVENUES
Assessment levy: on-roll 90,244$   99,172$   105,261$ 94%

Total revenues 90,244     99,172     105,261   94%

EXPENDITURES
Professional & administrative
Supervisor fees -               646          6,459       10%
Management/accounting/recording 4,000       12,000     48,000     25%
Legal 452          452          20,000     2%
Engineering -               2,907       3,000       97%
Audit -               -               4,700       0%
Arbitrage rebate calculation -               750          750          100%
Dissemination agent 83            250          1,000       25%
Trustee -               -               4,500       0%
Telephone 17            50            200          25%
Postage -               -               500          0%
Printing & binding 42            125          500          25%
Legal advertising -               -               1,500       0%
Annual special district fee -               175          175          100%
Insurance -               6,376       7,268       88%
Contingencies/bank charges 145          361          1,500       24%
Other contingencies -               -               2,550       0%
Website hosting & maintenance -               -               705          0%
Meeting room -               -               600          0%
Website ADA compliance -               -               210          0%
Property appraiser -               -               150          0%
Tax collector 1,804       2,075       2,193       95%

Total expenditures 6,543       26,167     106,460   25%

Excess/(deficiency) of revenues
over/(under) expenditures 83,701     73,005     (1,199)      

Fund balances - beginning 96,720     107,416   83,139     
Fund balance - ending (projected)
Assigned

Working capital 32,066     32,066     32,066     
Future stormwater reporting 5,000       5,000       5,000       

Unassigned 143,355   143,355   44,874     
Fund balances - ending 180,421$ 180,421$ 81,940$   

PARKVIEW AT LONG LAKE RANCH
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

GENERAL FUND

2



Current
Month

Year To
Date Budget

% of
Budget

REVENUES
Assessment levy: on-roll 313,352$ 344,353$ 365,571$ 94%
Interest 741          2,975       -               N/A

Total revenues 314,093   347,328   365,571   95%

EXPENDITURES
Debt service
Principal -               -               135,000   0%
Interest -               110,541   221,081   50%

Total debt service -               110,541   356,081   31%

Other fees & charges
Tax collector 6,267       6,887       7,616       90%
Total other fees and charges 6,267       6,887       7,616       90%

Total expenditures 6,267       117,428   363,697   32%

Excess/(deficiency) of revenues
over/(under) expenditures 307,826   229,900   1,874       

Fund balances - beginning 275,710   353,636   340,287   
Fund balances - ending 583,536$ 583,536$ 342,161$ 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
DEBT SERVICE FUND SERIES 2020

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

PARKVIEW AT LONG LAKE RANCH
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,

3
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DRAFT 

1 

MINUTES OF MEETING 1 
PARKVIEW AT LONG LAKE RANCH 2 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 3 
 4 

The Board of Supervisors of the Parkview at Long Lake Ranch Community Development 5 

District held a Regular Meeting on September 29, 2025 at 12:00 p.m., at the Long Lake Reserve 6 

Amenity Center, 19617 Breynia Drive, Lutz, Florida 33558. 7 

Present: 8 
 9 
Justin Lawrence Chair 10 
Megan Willis Vice Chair 11 
Carolina Bolivar Assistant Secretary 12 
 13 
Also present: 14 
 15 
Jamie Sanchez District Manager 16 
Bennett Davenport (via telephone) District Counsel  17 
 18 
 19 

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Call to Order/Roll Call 20 
 21 

Ms. Sanchez called the meeting to order at 12:04 p.m.  22 

Supervisors Willis, Lawrence and Bolivar were present. Two seats were vacant.  23 

 24 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comments 25 
 26 

No members of the public spoke. 27 

 28 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Consider Appointment of Lauren Markus 29 
to Fill Unexpired Term of Seat 3; Term 30 
Expires November 2026 31 

 32 
Ms. Willis nominated Lauren Markus to fill Seat 3. No other nominations were made. 33 

On MOTION by Ms. Willis and seconded by Mr. Lawrence, with all in favor, the 34 
appointment of Lauren Markus to fill Seat 3, was approved.  35 

 36 

• Administration of Oath of Office (the following to be provided under separate cover) 37 

This item was deferred. 38 

A. Required Ethics Training and Disclosure Filing 39 
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 2 

• Sample Form 1 2023/Instructions 40 

B. Board Membership, Obligations and Responsibilities 41 

C. Guide to the Sunshine Amendment and Code of Ethics for Public Officers and 42 

Employees  43 

D. Form 8B: Memorandum of Voting Conflict 44 

 45 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Acceptance of Resignation of Justin 46 
Lawrence 47 

 48 
This item was deferred. 49 

 50 

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consider Appointment to Fill Unexpired 51 
Term of Seat 4; Term Expires November 52 
2028 53 

 54 
This item was deferred. 55 

• Administration of Oath of Office 56 

 57 

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consider Appointment to Fill Unexpired 58 
Term of Seat 5; Term Expires November 59 
2028 60 

 61 
This item was deferred. 62 

• Administration of Oath of Office 63 

 64 

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Resolution 2025-08, 65 
Electing and Removing Officers of the 66 
District and Providing for an Effective Date 67 

 68 
 This item was deferred. 69 

 70 

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Acceptance of Unaudited Financial 71 
Statements as of August 31, 2025 72 

 73 

On MOTION by Mr. Lawrence and seconded by Ms. Willis, with all in favor, the 74 
Unaudited Financial Statements as of August 31, 2025, were accepted. 75 

 76 
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 77 
NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Approval of July 21, 2025 Public Hearing 78 

and Meeting Minutes 79 
 80 

On MOTION by Mr. Lawrence and seconded by Ms. Willis, with all in favor, the  81 
July 21, 2025 Public Hearing and Meeting Minutes, as presented, were 82 
approved. 83 

 84 
 85 
TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports 86 
 87 
A. District Counsel: Kutak Rock LLP 88 

B. District Engineer: Lighthouse Engineering, Inc. 89 

There were no District Counsel or District Engineer reports. 90 

C. District Manager: Wrathell, Hunt and Associates, LLC 91 

• NEXT MEETING DATE: October 20, 2025 at 10:00 AM 92 

o QUORUM CHECK 93 

Mr. Lawrence asked if the HOA has property insurance. Ms. Sanchez stated that the 94 

HOA should have it, as the CDD only has liability insurance.  95 

The October 20, 2025 meeting will be cancelled. 96 

It was noted that the Board prefers tablets as opposed to hard copy agendas. 97 

 98 

ELEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Board Members’ Comments/Requests 99 
 100 

There were no Board Members’ comments or requests. 101 

 102 

TWELFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comments 103 
 104 

No members of the public spoke. 105 

 106 

THIRTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment 107 
 108 

On MOTION by Mr. Lawrence and seconded by Ms. Willis, with all in favor, the 109 
meeting adjourned at 12:10 p.m.  110 

 111 
 112 

[SIGNATURES APPEAR ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE] 113 



PARKVIEW AT LONG LAKE RANCH CDD DRAFT September 29, 2025 

 4 

 114 
 115 
___________________________ ____________________________ 116 
Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chair/Vice Chair 117 
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PARKVIEW AT LONG LAKE RANCH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS FISCAL YEAR 2025/2026 MEETING SCHEDULE 
 

LOCATION 
Long Lake Reserve Amenity Center, 19617 Breynia Drive, Lutz, Florida 33558 

 

DATE POTENTIAL DISCUSSION/FOCUS TIME 

   

October 20, 2025 CANCELED Regular Meeting 10:00 AM 

   

November 17, 2025 CANCELED Regular Meeting 10:00 AM 

   

December 15, 2025 CANCELED Regular Meeting 10:00 AM 

   

February 16, 2026 Regular Meeting 10:00 AM 

   

March 16, 2026 Regular Meeting 10:00 AM 

   

April 20, 2026 Regular Meeting 10:00 AM 

   

May 18, 2026 Regular Meeting 10:00 AM 

   

June 15, 2026 Regular Meeting 10:00 AM 

   

July 20, 2026 Regular Meeting 10:00 AM 

   

August 17, 2026 Regular Meeting  10:00 AM 

   

September 21, 2026 Regular Meeting 10:00 AM 

   
 


	AGENDA LETTER: February 16, 2026 Meeting Agenda
	TAB 3: Administration of Oath of Office to Appointed Supervisor Lauren Markus (the following to be provided under separate cover)
	TAB 4: Acceptance of Resignation of Justin Lawrence
	TAB 7: Consideration of Resolution 2026-01, Electing and Removing Officers of the District and Providing for an Effective Date
	TAB 8: Consideration of Resolution 2026-02, Implementing Section 190.006(3), Florida Statutes, And Requesting that the Pasco County Supervisor of Elections Conduct the District’s General Elections; Providing for Compensation; Setting Forth the Terms of Office; Authorizing Notice of the Qualifying Period; And Providing for Severability and an Effective Date [Seat 3 and 5]
	TAB 9: Consideration of Resolution 2026-03, Designating a Date, Time and Location for Landowners’ Meeting and Election; Providing for Publication; Establishing Forms for the Landowner Election; and Providing for Severability and an Effective Date [Seat 1]
	TAB 10: Authorization of Request for Proposals (RFP) for Annual Audit Services 
• Designation of Board of Supervisors as Audit Committee 

	TAB 11: Discussion/Consideration/Ratification: Performance Measures/Standards & Annual Reporting Form
	TAB 11A: October 1, 2024 - September 30, 2025 [Posted]
	TAB 11B: October 1, 2025 - September 30, 2026

	UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS: Acceptance of Unaudited Financial Statements as of December 31, 2025
	MINUTES: Approval of September 29, 2025 Regular Meeting Minutes
	STAFF REPORTS: District Manager: Wrathell, Hunt and Associates, LLC

•	NEXT MEETING DATE: March 16, 2026 at 10:00 AM





